HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 995 by Representative Jones

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 40:31.33(C)" and before the comma "," insert "and (D)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 5, after "fees;" and before "and to" insert "to provide for an official designation of the fee;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 9, delete "administration"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 10, after "A.(1)" delete the remainder of the line and on line 11, delete "Safe
- 10 Drinking Water Act, the" and insert in lieu thereof "<u>The</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 18, after "<u>pursuant to</u>" and before "<u>Section</u>" insert "<u>Subsections A and B of</u>
 <u>this</u>"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

25

- 15 On page 1, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 16 "used for the following purposes: (1) To comply with the provisions of R.S. 40:5.6 and the federal Safe 17 18 Drinking Water Act. 19 To offset the annual costs of the Louisiana Rural Water (2)Association in an amount not to exceed five hundred thousand dollars. 20 21 (3) To fund up to forty additional sanitarian positions within the 22 department based upon the number of sanitarian positions funded by the department on July 1, 2016. 23 24 D. The fee collected pursuant to Subsections A and B of this Section

shall be known as the "Safe Drinking Water Fee".'